Yvonne Furlong

Licensing Unit

Office of Climate, Licensing and Resource Use
EPA Headquarters

PO Box 3000

Johnstown Castle Estate

Co Wexford

08 June 2009

Dear Yvonne

Re: Response to Notice in accordance with Article 14(2)(b)(ii) of the Waste Management
(Licensing) Regulations

N
o\\'"‘ﬁo
Licence Register No: WO0197-02 o7
Licensee: Wallace R%ﬁ?@ﬁfg Ltd
Location of Facility: 14-1 7)(I\@Bilﬁkgar Business Park, Mullingar, Co Westmeath

S
Further to your letter of 18" September?%@%, in relation to Article 12 Compliance requirements, as
Agents to Wallace Recycling Ltd, our rg§f50nse is as follows:

1. Provide confirmation in Wrid.‘ﬁh\g from the relevant planning authority that an Environmental
Impact Assessment/ Environmental Impact Statement is not required to be prepared to
facilitate the requested increase in annual waste acceptance to 100,000 fonnes per annum.

We contacted the planning Authority in August 2008 in relation to this and were informed that
planning permission would be required for the facility and an EIA would also be required if
tonnages are increased from 50,000 to 100,000 tpa.

Following a number of meetings and discussions it was agreed to not request an increase in
tonnages. If tonnages are kept at existing levels (50,000 tpa) planning permission is required but
an EIA is not required. Please find enclosed correspondence with Westmeath County Council
confirming this.

The maximum tonnage at the facility will remain at 50,000 tpa. Pages 18, 31, 32, 59 and 60 of the
application form have been amended to reflect this.

The applicant is preparing an application for planning permission

2. Complete tables E3(i) and E.3(ii) for all emissions to sewer i.e. EF1, EF2 & EF3. Provide
full and comprehensive details of the drainage system on site
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The completed tables E3(i) and (ii) are enclosed.
Monitoring has only been carried out at EF3 as it was thought that all drains ran to this point.

The licensee intends to start monitoring at all three points immediately. The licensee requests that
the monitoring point EF3 is moved from the south east corner of the site to the south west corner of
the site as this will cover all discharges to the sewer (with the exception of the office toilets). A
revised Drawing F “Monitoring and Sample Locations” is enclosed to indicate the proposed new
location of EF3.

On the 29th March 2007 the EPA granted a request to reduce the frequency of effluent sampling
frequency, allowing for sampling to take place once per annum for all parameters. A copy of this
letter is enclosed.

The drainage layout is provided on ‘Drawing B2(c) Services Plan’. Emissions to the combined foul
and storm sewer located adjacent to the northern site boundary are via interceptors situated
external to the materials recycling building and at the site entrance. There are a further two
interceptors in the yard to the south of the materials recycling building and these discharge to the
foul sewer which runs along the southern boundary.

&

A
3. Complete and submit Table F.1 for all abatement an reatment control
technologies/equipment employed on site. Des@f‘)bé\ he proposed technology and other
techniques for preventing or where this is noégb@%%ib/e, reducing, in particular odour, dust
and noise emissions from the facility. S

. 5 &

The completed table F1 is enclosed. Q&Q%@
NG

A revised non-technical summary is encﬁ@é\d as the information provided above impinges on the
non-technical summary. 0&6\
Please note that the following pag@%oof the application form have been amended:
Pages 18, 31, 32, 48, 49, 53, 54, 59, 60.
The amended application form is enclosed.

Enclosed are two copies of the requested information in electronic searchable PDF format on a
CD-ROM.

Yours sincerely
Heather Loughlin

Associate Principal Consultant
Area office: Crohane, Killenaule, Thurles, County Tipperary, Tel 052 55978.
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e WASTE Application Form

TABLE B.7.2 MAXIMUM ANNUAL TONNAGE

The maximum annual tonnage of waste to be handled at the site should be indicated
and the year to which the quantity relates indicated.

Maximum Annual Tonnage (tpa) | 50,000 tonnes
Year 2010

B.7.3 FEES

State each class of activity for which a fee is being submitted as per Part I of the
Second Schedule of the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations 2004, S.1. No.
395 of 2004. Note: two fees are required if disposal and recovery are to occur.

Waste Activity Fee (in €)
Disposal of Waste (3.2) 10,000
Recovery of Waste (4) 6,000
&
TABLE B.7.4 (FOR A LANDFILL APPLICATION) 0@‘3

NS
STATE WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING IS RELEV;&%@\\'&?\THE CURRENT APPLICATION.
F S

S
(a) landfill for hazardous wastes [ ]
(b) landfill for non-hazardous waste []
(c) landfill for inert waste"” []
()
&

B.8 SEVESO II DIRECTIVE o°°

State whether the activity is for the purposes of an establishment to which the European
Communities (Control of Major Accident Hazards involving Dangerous substances)
Regulations, 2000 (S.I. No. 476 of 2000), apply.

| Regulations Apply | Yes [ ] | No [X] |

If yes, Attachment B.8 should include the relevant details. Supporting information,
as well as copies of any Hazardous Operation Studies (HAZOP) carried out for the
site, should also be included in the attachment.

W0197-02 Application form revised June 2009 Page 18 of 40
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e WASTE Application Form

SECTION H MATERIALS HANDLING

H.1  Waste Types and Quantities — Existing & Proposed

Provide an estimation of the quantity of waste likely to be handled in relation to
each class of activity applied for. This information should be included in Table
H.1(a).

TABLE H.1(A). QUANTITIES OF WASTE IN RELATION TO EACH CLASS OF ACTIVITY
APPLIED FOR

Waste Management Act Waste Management Act
3rd Schedule (Disposal) Activities 4th Schedule (Recovery) Activities
Class of Quantity (tpa) Class of Quantity (tpa)
Activity Activity
Applied For Applied For
Class 1 Class 1
Class 2 Class 2 x| 5,000
Class 3 Class3 | x|, %500
Class 4 Class 4 A5710,000
Class 5 Class 55
Class 6 Clags6 <O
Class 7 Clss?
Class 8 Lldss 8
Class 9 & Llass 9
Class 10 L O Class 10
Class 11 x | 5,000 S P Class 11
Class 12 N Class 12
Class 13 x [ 10000 O Class 13 x| 12,500
QOQ&

In Table H. 1 (B) provide the annual amount of waste handled/to be handled at the
facility. Additional information should be included in Attachment H.1. The tonnage
per annum should be given of that expected for the life of the licence, with at least the
next five years tonnages provided. For Landfill Review applications provide an
estimate of the quantity of waste already deposited in (i) lined cells; (ii) unlined cells.

TABLE H.1(B) ANNUAL QUANTITIES AND NATURE OF WASTE

Year Non-hazardous waste Hazardous Total annual quantity
(tonnes per annum) waste of
(tonnes per annum) waste
(tonnes per annum)
2009 34,000 1,000 35,000
2010 38,000 2,000 40,000
2011 48,000 2,000 50,000
2012 48,000 2,000 50,000
2012 48,000 2,000 50,000
W0197-02 Application form revised June 2009 Page 31 of 40
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WASTE Application Form

A detailed inventory of the types and quantities of wastes currently handled at the site
and proposed to be handled should be submitted as Table H.1 (C).

TABLE H.1 (C) WASTE TYPES AND QUANTITIES

WASTE TYPE TONNES PER TONNES PER TOTAL (over life of

ANNUM (existing) ANNUM (proposed) | site) tonnes
Household 10,000 10,000 50,000 (over next 5 years)
Commercial 30,000 30,000 150,000 (over next 5 years)
Sewage Sludge - - -
Construction and 10,000 8,000 40,000 (over next 5 years)
Demolition
Industrial Non- - - -
Hazardous Sludges
Industrial Non- - - -
Hazardous Solids
Hazardous 0 2,000 \)éz, 10,000 (over next 5 years)
*(Specify detail in §®~
Table H 1.2) 00\*;@

5 «O
.Inert Waste \)\Qoq,\;@o
imported for : o*\%\*&
restoration & o
purposes 0&%@
O Q&

e TABLE H.1.2 HAZARDOUS V\(é\%TE TYPES AND QUANTITIES

X’

These waste types will aris%ﬁog\m the ELV De-Pollution Activity

HAZARDOUS WASTE DETAILED DESCRIPTION | Tonnes Per | (Tonnes Per
* REFERENCE SHOULD BE MADE To THE Annum Annum
CaTALosuE Copes AS Presewtep By | (UXiStn®) | Proposed)
CommissioN DecisionN 2000/532/EC
Waste Oil 1301, 1302, 1303 400
Oil filters 16 01 07* 0 1
Asbestos - 0
Paint and Ink 20 01 27%*,20 01 28 2
Batteries 2001 33*%,2001 34, 16 06 75
Fluorescent Light Bulbs 2001 21* 1 1
Contaminated Soils
OTHER HAZARDOUS WASTE (APPLICANT TO SPECIFY)
Waste of Liquid Fuels 13 07 For information
on quantities

W0197-02 Application form revised June 2009

Page 32 of 40
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. WASTE Application Form
TABLE E.3(i): EMISSIONS TO SEWER (One page for each emission)

Emission Point:

Emission Point Ref. N% EF3
Location of connection to South east corner of site
sewer :

Grid Ref. (10 digit, SE,5N):

Name of sewage undertaker: | Westmeath County Council

Emission Details:

(1) Volume to be emitted
Normal/day m’ Maximum/dgy? ' 10 m’
3 =
. 5 .
Maximum rate/hour m ,0@\\ S
S
&

<

ssions are made, or are to be made,
including daily or seasonal\v iations (start-up /shutdown to be included):
CL

& .

J ° min/hr hr/day day/yr

o

S
(i1) Period or periods during whic@%ﬂﬁ

Periods of Emission (avg)

Please note that monitoring is only being carried out at one point, EF3, not the
three points specified in Licence W0197-01. The licensee intends to start
monitoring at all three points immediately. The licensee requests that the
monitoring point EF3 is moved from the south east corner of the site to the
south west corner of the site as this will cover all discharges to the sewer (with
the exception of the office toilets). A revised Drawing F ‘“Monitoring and
Sample Locations” is enclosed.

On the 29™ March 2007 the EPA granted a request to reduce the frequency
effluent sampling frequency, allowing for sampling to take place once per
annum for all parameters. A copy of this letter is enclosed.

The drainage layout is provided on ‘Drawing B2(c) Services Plan’. Emissions
to the combined foul and storm sewer located adjacent to the northern site
boundary are via interceptors situated external to the materials recycling
building and at the site entrance. There are a further two interceptors in the
yard to the south of the materials recycling building and these discharge to the
foul sewer which runs along the southern boundary.

W0197-02 Application form revised June 2009 ANNEX — Standard Forms
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WASTE Application Form

TABLE E.3(ii): EMISSIONS TO SEWER - Characteristics of the emission (1 table per emission point)

Emission point reference number : _EF3

Parameter Prior to treatment As discharged % Efficiency
Max. hourly | Max. daily kg/day kg/year Max. hourly average | Max. daily average | kg/day kg/year
average average (mg/1) éo (mg/1)
(mg/1) (mg/1) X
NS
pH 7.1 g?:;\‘\éé\ 7.1
BOD 39.8 RV 39.8
. Q \&‘ .
COD 55 @j@&‘ 55
R
Suspended Solids 254 Q&Q\&\‘ 25.4
N\
Oils, fats & grease 72 éooQ 79
Diesel Range <lmg/l (é\\ <lmg/l
Organics J

The values reported in the table above are the values reported in the most recent AER for the site (2007)

W0197-02 Application form revised June 2009

ANNEX — Standard Forms
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WASTE Application Form

TABLE F.1: ABATEMENT / TREATMENT CONTROL

Emission point reference number :EF1 , EF2, EF3 and ambient

Controll Equipment 2 Equipment Equipment Equipment
parameter maintenance calibration back-up
Oil removal (EF1, | Class II full Weekly Not applicable access to standby
EF2, EF3) retention oil inspection, and/or spares
separators desludging as
necessary.
Suspended solids | Silt traps Weekly Not applicable access to standby
(EF1, EF2, EF3) inspection, and/or spares
desludging as
necessary.
Odour (Ambient) | Curtains Daily inspection Not applicable access to standby
and/or spares
Dust (Ambient) Cleaning Daily inspection Not applicable access to standby
equipment & and/or spares
Dust curtains Daily inspection Ng@\gplicable
$)
Noise (Ambient) ELV Airbag Daily inspectioqy\‘ ﬁ\l ot applicable access to standby
deployer — carried | routine 4? & and/or spares
out in enclosed maintenaQ@ : @b
o O
building Q
PN
W@
s
£ %G
L
s
ol Monitoring to be\é\arried Monitoring equipment Monitoring equipment
3 . .
calibration
parameter 0\1}%\
Oil removal Oils fats and greases, Grab sample Not applicable
DRO, COD, BOD
Suspended solids | Suspended solids Grab sample Not applicable
Odour Daily nuisance Not applicable Not applicable
monitoring
Dust Daily nuisance Bergerhoff Not applicable
monitoring and quarterly
dust monitoring
Noise Annual noise monitoring | ISO standard equipment | As per standard

! List the operating parameters of the treatment / abatement system which control its function.

List the equipment necessary for the proper function of the abatement / treatment system.

3. L. .
List the monitoring of the control parameter to be carried out.

W0197-02 Application form revised June 2009

ANNEX - Standard Forms
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WASTE Application Form

TABLE F.2 to F.8 : EMISSIONS MONITORING AND SAMPLING POINTS

Emission Point Reference No(s). :EF1, EF2, EF3 Emissions to Sewer

Parameter Monitoring frequency Accessibility of Sampling Points 0&‘
Flow Annual On line flow meter with recorder 0*‘@@\
Temperature Annual On line temperature probe with recorder )@*&@
pH Annual pH electrode/meter and recorder {é?? ©
Chemical Oxygen Annual Standard method &Q N
Demand . O(\Q é\&é}‘
Biochemical Oxygen | Annual Standard method &‘5’0\$\
Demand ,\J\\Q <\§\\
Suspended Solids Annual Standard method YFOQ
Diesel Range Annual Standard method \6\
Organics &

U%

(1 table per media)

Please Note: The monitoring frequency for emissions to sewer provided in Waste Licence 197-1 was felt to be too onerous. Written correspondence with the Agency

requested that the frequency be reviewed. This was duly done and monitoring on sewer emissions to now undertaken on an annual basis.

W0197-02 Application form revised June 2009

ANNEX — Standard Forms
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TABLE H.1(ii) WASTE -

WASTE Application Form

Other Waste Recovery/Disposal

Waste material EWC Code Main source’ Quantity On-site recovery/disposal® | Off-site Recovery, Off-site Disposal
reuse or recycling
Tonnes / year m° / month (Method & Location) (Method, Location & (Method, Location &
Undertaker) Undertaker)
Cardboard 1912 01,20 01 01 MRF 4000 As carried out in As carried out in As carried out in
accordance with current accordance with accordance with
Paper 1912 01,2001 01 MRF 1000 Waste Licence and current Waste current Waste
enforcement of such Licence and Licence and
News & PAMS 1912 01,20 01 01 MRF 5000 & enforcement of such | enforcement of such
S
&
Plastic 19 12 04,2001 39 MRF 5500 &
G
Glass 19 12 05,2001 02 MRF 2000 gp:é\é
. SO
Organic Waste 2001 08 MRF 10000 OQQ@@
SIS
Metals 170401,170402 | MRF 5000 S
17 04 03, 17 04 07 & i)
1704 05, 17 04 06 5
1704 07,1704 11 \6\
191201,19 1203 5
20 01 40 &
Wood 1912 07,2001 38 MRF 3000
C&D Waste 170701, 17 01 02 MRF 10000
173003, 17 01 07
170201, 17 02 02
17 02 03,17 03 02
17 09 04
Top Soil, Stones 17 0504, 19 12 09 MRF 5000
2002 02

WO0197-02 Application form revised June 2009

ANNEX — Standard Forms
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. WASTE Application Form

Mixed Municipal | 20 03 01 MRF 1000

Textiles 1912 08,2001 11 MRF 450

ELV Tyres 16 01 03 MRF

ELV 16 01 04 MRF

Bulky Waste 2003 07 MRF 500

Other 19 12 12,20 01 99 MRF 500

2003 99 N
1 A reference should be made to the main activity/ process for each waste. éo”
2 The method of disposal or recovery should be clearly described and referenced to Attachment H.1 &
NN
&
£
I
RIS
&
@
&
KO
QRN
S
R
O
&

WO0197-02 Application form revised June 2009

ANNEX — Standard Forms
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amc environmental Ltd
3¢ heron wharf

heron road

belfast

Mr Terry McCague bt3 9le

Planning Section

Westmeath County Council o~
County Buildings
Mullingar ‘ .

County Westmeath
tel
028 9073 0010
fax.
12 February 2009 028 9073 0011
www.moagconsulting.com
Dear Mr McCague

Follow-up to Request under Section 5 of the Planning & Development Act 2000

Last year we applied under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act for a declaration as to
whether development by Wallace Recycling required planning permission.

Wallace Recycling have applied to the EPA for a review of their\gg,aste licence, to include the following:

&
extend the site boundary to include a storage area &
construct a small building onto the existing building&?&r@epollution of end of life vehicles
increase tonnages at the facility from 50,000 toqoﬁ;@;‘SOO tpa.
NS
It was the decision of the planners that permig@ﬁﬁg‘@ required. Further discussions with Orla McCann
confirmed that an EIS would also be requiz\gﬁ@%
L
$ O
My colleague Andrew Moag (AMC) ané‘Mﬁhael Wallace (Director, Wallace Recycling) met with Greg
Duggan (Westmeath County Council)@tc{he end of last year to discuss this matter. | understand that
Greg Duggan also discussed this \g@\ you after the meeting.
C
The outcome of the meeting was that if the request o increase the tonnages accepted at the facility
from 50,000 tpa to 100,000 tpa is withdrawn, the development would still require planning permission
but may not require an EIS.

As part of the application for the review of Wallace's Waste Licence, the EPA requires a decision in
writing as to whether the development requires an EIS and/or planning. Greg Duggan suggested that
| write to you to request this confirmation letter.

| have enclosed copies of relevant correspondence.

| look forward to hearing from you in due course and if you require any further information in
relation to this please don't hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely
i ; y, A
Ao ttw L*nﬂ’ L\.
Heather Loughlin *
Associate Principal Consultant
Area office: Crohane, Killenaule, Thurles, County Tipperary, Tel 052 55978. Mobile 086 334 8141

registered in narthern ireland no

NI 067573
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From: Orla McGann [mailto:orla.mcgann@westmeathcoco.ie]
Sent: 23 April 2009 12:51

To: moagconsulting@fraoch.ie

Subject: FW: Planning - wallace recycling

Heather,

In response to your correspondence dated 12" February 2009, please note that planning
permission is required for the proposed development, but an EIS is not warranted in this
instance. Notwithstanding, you are advised to submit a full environmental report at application
stage in order to address the impact of the proposal on issues such as groundwater, air,
landscape, human beings, traffic etc. | note that the site is quite limited in area and would
question whether the site has the capacity for the proposed development. This issue has to
be addressed at development management stage.

Regards,
Orla

S
DISCLAIMER: This message is |ntended,9n|y for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed It may contain information
which is privileged and confidential within the meaning of applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, please be
advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this
email, or any part of it, is strictly forbidden. If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender as soon as
possible. The views expressed in this email may not necessarily be the views held by Westmeath County Council / Athlone
Town Council. Any attachments have been checked by a virus scanner and appear to be clean. Please ensure that you also
scan all messages, as the Council does not accept any liability for contamination or damage to your systems.

SEANADH: Is d’tisaid an duine/na ndaoine chuig a bhfuil si seolta agus sin amhain at4 an teachtaireacht seo. D'fhéadfadh
go bhfuil faisnéis faoi phribhléid né faoi rdn de réir bhri an dli is infheidhme inti. Mura tusa an seolai a bhi beartaithe, bi ar an
eolas go bhfuair ti an riomhphost seo de bharr earraide agus go bhfuil cosc iomlan ar an riomhphost seo, n6 aon chuid de, a
Uséid, a scaipeadh, a chur ar aghaidh n6 a choéipedil. Ma fuair ti an riomhphost seo de bharr earréide, téigh i dteagmhail leis
an seoltdir chomh luath agus is feidir, le do thoil. Ni ga gurb ionann na dearcai a Iéiritear sa riomhphost seo agus dearcai
Chomhairle Chontae na hlarmhi / Comhairle Bhaile Atha Luain. T4 aon iatéin seicedilte ag scanoir viris agus dealraionn sé
go bhfuil siad glan. Bi cinnte go ndéanfaidh tusa scanail ar gach teachtaireacht chomh maith, le do thoil, mar ni ghlacann an
Chombhairle dliteanas ar bith i leith &illid n& ddmaiste do do chuid céras.
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15/85/2808 17:47 Bd4-34795 WALLACE RECYCLING FoGE  Bl/B7

<\
ele

.-___“—-":-‘_.“-—ﬁh-___

RECEIVED Office of
D0 aTR e Environmental,
TR R e Enforcement

Mr Michael Wallace

-
= T
-

Ervirgnmental Protection Agency
Regional inspectorate, Joha Moom Foad

Wallace Recyeling Lid EenE Sty b, alaryl
e 3 : An Ghnlomhalreack um Chaomhnd Comhshaolt
16/17 Mullingar Business Park Cigieatin: Reigimach, Bthar shesn de Mardho
Mullingar . Cabledn an Bharraigh, CD_".“E' fhaigh £o, Eire
) T, +353 84 9048400 -
Co Westmeath b
; & info@enale
Vi WAY. BpaLip

Lo Call 1390 32 55 30

29" March 2007 Our Ref: 197-1{(07)gen0041G.doc

Dear Mr Wallace

I refer to the following issues in relation to the waste .lic%ﬁg (Reg. No. W(197-1) for
vour facility at Wallace Recycling Lid. 16/17 Mulli\.\ltéér Business Park, Mullingar

County Westmeath, 0@' .
$\
FxS
& .

¢ The Agency notes the conte ks’@\‘your submission (request for approval,
waste recyeling cutlets) es to the use of Tech Rec, Ireland Lid and
Texuile Recyceling Lid g@&gﬁgem on all of the waste being removed from
your facility being trasigpotted in accordance with the Waste Management

(Collection Permit) Iége% lations.

X
e Also your propq&ff to accept street cleanings from local authority vehicle
on Sundays and Bapk Holidays i3 to the satisfaction of the Agency.

e _ *  Your application (dated 26™ February 2007) to amend monitoring of foul
water and surface water 1o sewer iz amended to annual monitoring
frequency.,

Yc_:u should note that the Agency will keep the agreement under review and may revoke
this agreement at any time in the future. Should you have any questions ix relation to the
above please do not hesitate to contact John Gibbons at the above eddress.

Yours sincerely

AR

Joln Gibbons, Inspector
Office of Environmental Enforceme
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Attachment A.1 Non Technical Summary (Revision 2)

This attachment forms the Non Technical Summary for the review of waste management
licence 197-1 for Wallace Recycling Ltd. The information in the Waste Licence Review

Application Form and Attachments A-M is provided to comply with the requirements of
Article 12 (1) (u) of the Waste Management (Licensing) Regulations, S.I. 395 of 2004.

Wallace Recycling Ltd operates a waste transfer and recycling facility at existing licensed
premises at Units 16-17 Mullingar Business Park, Mullingar Co Westmeath.

In 2007 Michael Wallace completed the purchase of the 1 acre site which adjoins the original
licensed area. This increased the overall size of the facility to 2 acres providing extra space
for improved storage, new waste streams and additional car parking. A site plan (Drawing
B.2(a)) and location map (Drawing B.2 (b)) is attached.

The following waste related processes are currently authorised:

i. shredding, crushing, baling, repackaging processes,

ii. C&D waste recovery (incl screening, sorting, blending), \Qé\\\j
3

3
iii. Storage of waste, 0@0‘.\@
5\

iv. Recovery of dry recyclables. Q\§§o§

&
[Update, June 2009: Due to the downtugﬁ\g@le economy, Wallace Recycling Ltd does not
now require an increased tonnage allo&)ﬁ@% for the facility. Wallace Recycling intends to
continue with the recovery of waste gﬁa@nherem disposal as regulated by the EPA under
Waste Licence 197-1. It is also propdsed that the facility will become an authorised
treatment facility for end of life ;@ﬁi?:les (ELV’s) and that a dedicated shed will be
constructed for the depollutioncé?f ELV’s.]

Planning permission has been obtained for the waste transfer and recycling activities which
are carried out on Units 16-17 of the site. Technical Amendment to waste Licence 197-01
was approved by the Agency in 2007 to allow the adjacent facility ie Units 14-15 to be used
to store empty waste receptacles, containers of recyclables awaiting collection, containers of
green waste, glass, white goods etc and for additional staff car parking. The use of this
adjacent facility for the storage of skips, and vehicles improved overall capacity at the site
and allowed better utilisation of the existing facility through improved housekeeping and a
safer working environment.

The continued screening and sorting of C&D waste and the shredding of green waste and
timber is proposed to be carried on this area.

Wallace Recycling Ltd is the only EPA waste licensed facility in Co Westmeath. As such it is
a key facility in terms of compliance with the requirements for the Waste Management Plan
for the Midlands region. Wallace Recycling Ltd have continually improved their waste and
recycling facility through the introduction of new plant, IT facilities, buildings and the
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provision of a civic amenity area to facilitate the public when the nearby Marlinstown facility
closed at the beginning of 2007.

The proposed facility upgrades will serve to improve the existing recycling infrastructure in
the Mullingar area, provide additional capacity for the de-pollution of end-of-life vehicles in
the area and reduce the region’s reliance on landfill.

Environmental Impacts of Significance

There are no emissions to air, surface water or groundwater of environmental significance
from the facility, which is currently licensed by the EPA. Due to the nature of the activity
there may fugitive dust emissions from material movements and some waste processing
activities. Emissions to sewer are monitored and reported to the EPA as set out in the Waste
Licence and associated correspondence.

Generally given the industrial location of the site noise nuisance is not currently perceived to
be an issue and noise surveys are a requirement of the waste licence. The vehicle depollution
activity may give rise to additional noise, particularly from the deployment of air bags.

Mitigation Measures &
éo
Wallace Recycling Ltd will put in place measures to e where necessary emissions and

nuisances arising from their activities on site, in ac d? ce with the requirements of the
current waste licence and any future requ1remen mg from the waste licence review
application procedure.

With regard to the deployment of a1rbag(§9n\<§nd of life vehicles, this activity will be carried
out indoors which will reduce noise ns. The impact of this activity will be monitored
and mitigation measures will be put kréﬁlace if necessary.

S

&
Operating Hours Ooo

Normal operating hours are between the hours of 7.00am to 11.00pm Monday to Saturday
inclusive, while waste acceptance is between the hours of 7.30am and 7.30pm Monday to
Saturday.

At the Civic Amenity area, waste acceptance is from 8am to 6pm, Monday to Saturday.
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